(i) The accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

(ii) The interim unaudited financial statements of the Company and the related notes included in its Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q as of and for
the three months ended March 31, 2024;

(iii) The historical audited financial statements of the Company and the related notes included in its Annual
Report on Form 10-K as of and for the

year ended December 31, 2023;

(iv) The historical unaudited interim financial statements of Trawsfynydd and the related notes as of and for
the three months ended March 31,
2024; and The historical
audited financial statements of Trawsfynydd and the related notes as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023;

(v) The Current Report on Form  8-K/A of the Company to which these unaudited pro forma condensed combined
 financial statements are

attached as an exhibit.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

Historical
Onconova

Therapeutics, Inc.

Historical
Trawsfynydd

Therapeutics, Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Note

References

Pro Forma
Combined Traws

Pharma, Inc.
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 16,390,000   $ 43,706   $ 12,209,820   A   $ 28,643,526
Receivables   18,000   -   -   18,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,745,000   -   -   1,745,000

Total current assets   18,153,000   43,706   12,209,820   30,406,526
Property and equipment, net   18,000   18,000
In-process research and development   -   -   -   -
Other non-current assets   1,000   -   1,000
Total assets   $ 18,172,000   $ 43,706   $ 12,209,820   $ 30,425,526
Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 6,568,000   $ -   $ -   $ 6,568,000
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,628,000   4,964,577   -   7,592,577
Deferred revenue   226,000   -   -   226,000

Total current liabilities   9,422,000   4,964,577   -   14,386,577
Deferred revenue, non-current   2,735,000   -   -   2,735,000
SAFE liability   -   48,069,545   (48,069,545)   B   -
Total liabilities   12,157,000   53,034,122   (48,069,545)   17,121,577

Commitments and contingencies

Redeemable convertible preferred stock   -   12,287,547   99,961,277   C   112,248,824

Stockholders' equity:

Common stock   211,000   20   42,131   D   253,151
Additional paid in capital   493,448,000   4,084,826   7,173,580   D   504,706,406
Accumulated deficit   (487,614,000)   (69,362,809)   (46,897,623)   D   (603,874,432)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (30,000)   -   -   (30,000)

Total stockholders' equity   6,015,000   (65,277,963)   (39,681,912)   (98,944,875)
Total redeemable convertible preferred stock,
liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 18,172,000   $ 43,706   $ 12,209,820   $ 30,425,526

See accompanying notes
to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Historical
Onconova

Therapeutics, Inc.

Historical
Trawsfynydd

Therapeutics, Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Note

References

Pro Forma
Combined Traws

Pharma, Inc.
Revenue   $ 56,000   $ -   $ -   $ 56,000
Operating expenses:

General and administrative   3,356,000   3,336,801   6,871,641   E, H   13,564,442
Research and development   1,912,000   120,879   -   2,032,879

Total operating expenses   5,268,000   3,457,680   6,871,641   15,597,321
Loss from operations   (5,212,000)   (3,457,680)   (6,871,641)   (15,541,321)
Other income, net   229,000   (16,112,545)   16,112,545   F   229,000
Net loss   (4,983,000)   (19,570,225)   9,240,904   (15,312,321)
Net loss per share, basic and
diluted   $ (0.24)   $ (0.61)
Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding   21,043,458   4,215,074   G   25,258,532

See accompanying notes
to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Historical
Onconova

Therapeutics, Inc.

Historical
Trawsfynydd

Therapeutics, Inc.

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Note

References

Pro Forma
Combined Traws

Pharma, Inc.
Revenue   $ 226,000   $ -   $ -   $ 226,000
Operating expenses:

General and administrative   9,094,000   20,197,580   7,819,704   E, H   37,111,284
Research and development   11,430,000   4,036,149   -   15,466,149

Total operating expenses   20,524,000   24,233,729   7,819,704   52,577,433
Loss from operations   (20,298,000)   (24,233,729)   (7,819,704)   (52,351,433)
Other income, net   1,350,000   (17,708,000)   17,708,000   F   1,350,000
Net loss   (18,948,000)   (41,941,729)   9,888,296   (51,001,433)
Net loss per share, basic and
diluted   $ (0.90)   $ (2.02)
Basic and diluted weighted
average shares outstanding   20,988,863   4,215,074   G   25,203,937

See accompanying notes
to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

TRAWS PHARMA, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSEDCOMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of presentation

Description of the Transactions

On April 1, 2024, the Company acquired Trawsfynydd
through the Merger. Upon the consummation of the Merger, in exchange for the outstanding shares
of capital stock of Trawsfynydd immediately
prior to the effective time Merger, the Company issued to the stockholders of Trawsfynydd an aggregate of
(A) 3,549,538 shares of
common stock of the Company, par value $0.01 per share (the “Common Stock”) and (B) 10,359.916 shares of Series C